expiration of said original period, shall be and each is hereby declared to be legal and valid.

Sec. 4. Application. This act shall not apply to any corporation, the charter of which has been declared forfeited by the final judgment of any court of competent jurisdiction of this state or to any corporation as to which there is pending any action or proceeding in any of the courts of this state, for the forfeiture of its charter, nor shall this act affect any action or proceeding now pending in any of the courts of this state in relation to any corporation described in section 1.

Approved March 29, 1955.

CHAPTER 252-H. F. No. 61

An act relating to arrests; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 629.40.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 629.40 is amended to read:
- 629.40 Arrests, anywhere in state. Subdivision 1. In any case wherein any sheriff, deputy sheriff, police officer, marshal, constable, or peace officer may by law, either with or without a warrant, arrest any person for or upon a charge of any criminal offense committed within his jurisdiction, and the person to be arrested escapes from or is out of the county, city, town, or village, the officer may pursue and apprehend the person to be arrested anywhere in this state.
- Subd. 2. When any sheriff, deputy sheriff, police officer, marshal, constable, or peace officer shall, in obedience to the order of a court, or proper police authority, or in fresh pursuit as provided in subdivision 1, be outside of his jurisdiction he is serving in his regular line of duty as fully as though he was within his jurisdiction.

Approved March 29, 1955.

CHAPTER 253-H. F. No. 107

An act relating to village elections; amending Minnesoto Statutes 1953, Section 212.35.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 212.35, is amended to read:
- 212.35 Date; officers elected, terms. Subdivision 1. The regular village election shall be held annually on the first Tuesday after the first Monday of December in each year, or on the first Tuesday after the first Monday of November if the governing body of such village so determines at a regular meeting held at least 60 days prior to said election.
- Subd. 2. The mayor, one constable, one trustee, and, if elective, the treasurer, shall be elected in each odd-numbered year. One constable, one trustee, and, if elective, the assessor and clerk shall be elected in each even-numbered year; and an additional trustee shall be elected every third year in every village operating under an optional plan of government. Terms of present incumbents not conforming to this schedule shall be extended for one year.
- Subd. 3. The existing succession of terms of municipal judges and justices of the peace shall be continued, and their successors shall be elected at the village election preceding the expiration of their respective terms.

Approved March 29, 1955.

CHAPTER 254—H. F. No. 169

An act relating to game and fish; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 101.411.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 101.411, is amended to read:
- 101.411 Rough fish; spearing or archery, limitations. Any resident person permitted by law to take fish by angling may take rough fish by spearing or archery during such seasons at such times and in such waters subject to such limits and other conditions as the commissioner of conservation by regulation may precribe; provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall restrict the power of the commissioner of conservation to close any waters for winter spearing or archery.

Approved March 29, 1955.